Decision Notification

Application Details

Application no.	205214
Licence No.	57213743
Licence Class	Club
Premises Name	Naracoorte Racing Club Inc
Premises Address	108 Blackwell Road
	Naracoorte SA 5271
Applicant	NARACOORTE RACING CLUB INCORPORATED
Application Type	Application for a Liquor Licence

Outcome

Decision	Granted
Effective Date	03 Mar 2021

Requirements

The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied:

Landlord's consent has been obtained

The application has been advertised

All approvals, consents or exemptions have been obtained

People

Committee Members

I note the following persons are part of the committee of management of the club:

- Robin Way Steen (120294)
- Glen Maxwell Hamlyn (111585)
- Belinda Neal (164758)
- Mary Anne Lush (164759)

Premises

New Premises

The licensed area is outlined in red on the approved plan.

Capacity

The capacity of the venue is set at 2000.

Authorisations

The following authorisations/restrictions are added to the licence

- Sale of liquor for consumption off the licensed premises authorised
- Sale of liquor for consumption on the licensed premises authorised



Trading hours

The following are the approved trading hours

	Consumption on premises	Consumption off premises
Monday	Midday to 10:00 pm	-
Tuesday	Midday to 10:00 pm	-
Wednesday	Midday to 10:00 pm	-
Thursday	Midday to 10:00 pm	-
Friday	Midday to 10:00 pm	-
Saturday	Midday to 10:00 pm	-
Sunday	Midday to 10:00 pm	-

Reasons for Decision

In reaching my determination, I have had regard to the objects of the *Liquor Licensing Act 1997*.

I am satisfied that granting a Club Licence to the Naracoorte Racing Club Inc (**the Club**) is consistent with the objects of the *Liquor Licensing Act 1997* (**the Act**) and the requirements in s 36 of the Act, in relation to such matters as: the Club is incorporated under the *Associations Incorporation Act 1985*: s 36(5); the Club has exclusive possession of the licensed premises and the Club's rules make adequate provision for the management of the affairs of the club, meetings, admission of members, the payments of subscriptions by members, and the keeping of proper records of the proceedings of the Club and its financial affairs: s 36(7).

I've considered the matters in s 57 of the Act and am satisfied in relation to the suitability of the premises for the purposes of carrying on the business under the licence. I am also satisfied that the operation of the licence would be unlikely to result in the potential for them to cause undue offence, annoyance and the like to nearby workers, residents and worshippers in their vicinity; or prejudice to the safety or welfare of children attending nearby kindergartens and schools; and that the appropriate planning consents and approvals have been obtained.

SAPOL have not objected to the application.

The Naracoorte Lucindale Council have not objected to the application.

I do not consider that there is any other reason why I should refuse the application under the broad discretion available in s 53 of the Act.

On the material before me there is no reason to refuse the application pursuant to either s 53(1a) or s 53(1b) of the Act.



I am of the view that granting the application is in the public interest and is consistent with the objects of the Act.

Accordingly, the application for a Club Licence is granted.

Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

P. Berte

Paul Bertram Hearings Delegate 03 Mar 2021

